

FOURTEENTH SPECIAL SESSION

SENATE JOURNAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS

ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 14TH LEGISLATIVE DAY SUNDAY, AUGUST 13, 2017

5:00 O'CLOCK P.M.

SENATE Daily Journal Index 14th Legislative Day

Page(s)

Action

	Message from the House	4
	Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 1	3
	Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 2	3
	Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 3	3
Bill Number	Legislative Action	Page(s)
SR 0001	Adopted	3
SR 0002	Adopted	3
SR 0003	Adopted	3

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment. Senator Terry Link, Waukegan, Illinois, presiding.

Senator Hunter moved that reading and approval of the Journals of Monday, July 31, 2017; Tuesday, August 1, 2017; Wednesday, August 2, 2017; Thursday, August 3, 2017; Friday, August 4, 2017; Saturday, August 5, 2017; Sunday, August 6, 2017; Monday, August 7, 2017; Tuesday, August 8, 2017; Wednesday, August 9, 2017; Thursday, August 10, 2017; Friday, August 11, 2017 and Saturday, August 12, 2017, be postponed, pending arrival of the printed Journals.

The motion prevailed.

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTIONS

Senator Hunter offered the following Senate Resolution and, having asked and obtained unanimous consent to suspend the rules for its immediate consideration, moved its adoption:

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 1

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AT THE FOURTEENTH SPECIAL SESSION THEREOF, that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives that a majority of the members of the Senate has assembled, pursuant to the proclamation of the Governor, convening a Fourteenth Special Session of the General Assembly, and are now ready for the transaction of business.

The motion prevailed.

And the resolution was adopted.

Senator Hunter offered the following Senate Resolution and, having asked and obtained unanimous consent to suspend the rules for its immediate consideration, moved its adoption:

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 2

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AT THE FOURTEENTH SPECIAL SESSION THEREOF, that the President appoint a committee of five to wait upon his Excellency, the Governor, and inform him that the Fourteenth Special Session of the One Hundredth General Assembly is now duly in session in pursuance of his proclamation, and is ready to receive any message he may desire to submit.

The motion prevailed. And the resolution was adopted.

Senator Hunter offered the following Senate Resolution and, having asked and obtained unanimous consent to suspend the rules for its immediate consideration, moved its adoption:

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 3

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AT THE FOURTEENTH SPECIAL SESSION THEREOF, that a Committee of three (3) members of the Senate be appointed, two (2) members to be appointed by the President and one (1) member to be appointed by the Minority Leader, to approve any and all Journals of the Senate for all days of the Fourteenth Special Session of the One Hundredth General Assembly where such Journals, prior to adjournment SINE DIE, have not been approved by the body as a whole.

The motion prevailed.

And the resolution was adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

A message from the House by

Mr. Mapes, Clerk:

Mr. President -- I am directed to inform the Senate that the House of Representatives has adopted the following joint resolution, in the adoption of which I am instructed to ask the concurrence of the Senate, to-wit:

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 1

RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AT THE FOURTEENTH SPECIAL SESSION THEREOF, THE SENATE CONCURRING HEREIN, that when the House of Representatives and Senate adjourns on July 31, 2017, the House shall remain in continuous session and stands adjourned until the call of the Speaker, and the Senate shall remain in continuous session and stands adjourned to the call of the President.

Adopted by the House, July 31, 2017.

TIMOTHY D. MAPES. Clerk of the House

By unanimous consent, on motion of Senator Hunter, the foregoing message reporting House Joint Resolution No. 1 was taken up for immediate consideration.

Senator Hunter moved that the Senate concur with the House in the adoption of the resolution.

The motion prevailed.

And the Senate concurred with the House in the adoption of the resolution.

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof.

At the hour of 5:04 o'clock p.m., pursuant to **House Joint Resolution No. 1**, the Chair announced the Fourteenth Special Session stand adjourned until the call of the President.